
Issued on Monday 8 January 2018                            Continued Over/:

Alison Broom, Chief Executive

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT 
COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Tuesday 16 January 2018
Time: 6.30 pm
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone
           
Membership:

Councillors   Barned (Chairman), M Burton, Garten, Joy, D Mortimer (Vice-
Chairman), Mrs Ring, Mrs Robertson, Webb and Webster

AGENDA Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Notification of Substitute Members 

3. Urgent Items 

4. Notification of Visiting Members 

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers 

6. Disclosures of Lobbying 

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information. 

8. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 12 December 2017 1 - 5

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any) 

10. Questions and answer session for members of the public (if 
any) 

11. Committee Work Programme 6

12. Strategic Plan 2015-20, 2018-19 Refresh 7 - 47

13. Medium Term Financial Strategy & Budget Proposals 2018/19 48 - 63

14. Fees & Charges 64 - 77



PUBLIC SPEAKING

In order to book a slot to speak at this meeting of the Communities, Housing and 
Environment Committee, please contact 01622 602743 or by email to 
committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 pm one clear working day before the meeting.  
If asking a question, you will need to provide the full text in writing.  If making a 
statement, you will need to tell us which agenda item you wish to speak on. Please note 
that slots will be allocated on a first come, first served basis. 

ALTERNATIVE FORMATS

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be available in alternative formats.  For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact  committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk or 01622 
602743.  To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit 
www.maidstone.gov.uk 

mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 12 DECEMBER 
2017

Present: Councillors Barned (Chairman), M Burton, Garten, 
Joy, D Mortimer, Perry, Mrs Ring and Mrs Robertson

73. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies had been received from Councillors Webb and 
Webster.

74. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that Councillor Perry was substituting for Councillor Webster.

75. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

76. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

There were no Visiting Members.

77. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members and Officers.

78. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.

79. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED:  That the items on Part II of the agenda should be taken in 
private, as proposed, due to the likely disclosure of exempt information.

80. MINUTES (PART I) OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 2017 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes (Part I) of the meeting held on 14 
November 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed.

81. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

There were no petitions.

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the 
Head of Policy and Communications by: 3 January 2018

1

Agenda Item 8



2

82. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from members of the public.

83. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the Committee Work Programme.

Councillor D Mortimer asked for an item to be put on the Committee Work 
Programme which related to changing places.  It was requested that this 
be incorporated into the community toilets update report which would be 
coming back in March 2018.  

The Chairman advised that there would be a Crime and Disorder 
Committee meeting on 13 February 2018 and the March meeting would be 
postponed until July.  It was further proposed that the Police Crime 
Commissioner would be invited along to the meeting in September.

The Committee also noted that a report would come back in March on 
Heather House providing an update. 

RESOLVED:  That 

1) The changes to the Committee Work Programme be noted;

2) That the Chairman and Vice-Chairman meet to discuss how to take 
forward the changing places issue;

3) A site visit be arranged for Committee Members to visit Heather 
House before the report comes back in March. 

84. NATIONAL STRATEGY FOR ENGLAND 2017 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Environment and 
Public Realm which related to a Litter Strategy for England 2017.

It was noted that in April 2017 the Government launched a new Litter 
Strategy for England with an ambition to be “the first generation to leave 
the natural environment of England in a better state than it found it”.  

The report detailed the further information that had been received from 
the Government which set out three key areas of focus which were:

 Clear and consistent anti-litter message
 Improve enforcement against offenders
 Cleaning up the Country

The Officer detailed the ways in which the Council was already working to 
these initiatives.

The Committee noted that the Strategy highlighted an area where the 
Council had had difficulty tackling before which was litter being thrown 

2



3

from vehicles, where enforcement had been difficult unless a clear 
description could be given of the offender.  Legislation had been proposed 
which would enable local authorities to take enforcement action against 
the registered keeper of vehicles from which litter was proven to originate.  
The guidance is expected to come forward in January/February 2018.

In October 2017 the Government announced new steps to be introduced 
for littering following completion of the public consultation.

The announcement included that from April 2018 the maximum on the 
spot fine local authorities could issue for dropping litter would nearly 
double from £80 to £150.  The minimum fine would increase from £50 to 
£65, whilst the default fine would increase from £75 to £100.

It was also noted that for the first time, local authorities outside of London 
would also be able to apply these penalties for littering to vehicle owners 
if it could be proved litter was thrown from the car, even if it was 
discarded by someone else.

The Head of Environment and Public Realm also drew Members’ attention 
to the available options as set out in the report which were to:-

Option 1 – note the actions proposed by Government in the Litter Strategy 
for England but take no specific action to change the approach to 
engagement or enforcement in Maidstone and to leave the FPN at £80.

Option 2 – to increase the value of the FPN to the maximum of £150 for 
littering, including from vehicles.

Option 3 – to increase the value of the FPN to £120 for littering, including 
from vehicles as a proportionate penalty and offer a reduced charge of 
£90 for early payment (within 14 days) of the FPN.

In response to questions from Members, the Head of Environment and 
Public Realm advised:-

 That the contract with Kingdom had been terminated and the Waste 
Crime Team were now carrying out the work.  A recruitment 
process would be carried out in January 2018 to appoint two 
Enforcement Officers and this would be for an initial trial period of 
18 months and that they would be employed directly by the Council 
and would receive no incentives or bonuses for the amount of fines 
issued.  

 That the new Enforcement Officers would not just be working in the 
town centre, they would carry out enforcement action across the 
Borough.

 An anti-littering sculpture would be put up to encourage people not 
to litter.  This was a new initiative instead of putting up signs which 
people get used to and ignore.

3



4

 That Officers were continuing to work with local takeaways to 
minimise the amount of litter on the streets and great successes 
have already been had with companies such as McDonalds who 
sweep up their own area outside the restaurant to keep it litter 
free.

 It would not be a good idea for incentives to be given to those 
providing footage from their dashcams of litter being thrown from 
cars

 That Officers would investigate reports of the refuse vehicles 
leaving behind rubbish as they should return to pick it up.

RESOLVED:  

1. That the national actions for the Litter Strategy for England 2017 
          be noted and that the continuation of local actions as set in 
          Appendix A to the report be supported.

2. That the current Fixed Penalty Notice be increased from £80 to 
          £120.

3. That the offer of a reduced charge of £90 for the early payment 
          (within 14 days) of a Fixed Penalty Notice for Littering be agreed.

          Voting:  For:  unanimous

85. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED:  That the press and the public be excluded from the meeting 
due to the possible disclosure of exempt information.

86. MINUTES (PART II) OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 2017 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes (Part II) of the meeting held on 
14 November 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed.

87. TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY REVIEW 

The Committee considered the exempt report of the Head of Housing and 
Community Services which related to a review of the Temporary 
Accommodation Strategy.

RESOLVED:  

1. That the Committee continues to support the recommendations and 
         objectives set out in the Temporary Accommodation Strategy 
         originally submitted to the Committee in December 2016.

2. That the Committee adopts Option B as set out in paragraphs 3.3 – 
          3.6 (inclusive) to further assist the Housing Service in changing the 
          type and making a reduction in the amount of temporary 

4



5

          accommodation it uses. 

           Voting:  For:  unanimous

88. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.30 p.m. to 7.30 p.m.

5



 2017/18 WORK PROGRAMME COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE

1

Report Title Work Stream Committee Month Lead Report Author
Fees & Charges Corporate Finance and Budgets CHE Jan-18 Mark Green Ellie Dunnet
Medium Term Financial Strategy & Budget Proposals 2018/19 Corporate Finance and Budgets CHE Jan-18 Mark Green Ellie Dunnet
Strategic Plan Action Plan 2018/19 Corporate Planning CHE Jan-18 Angela Woodhouse Angela Woodhouse 
Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Crime and Disorder CHE Feb-18 John Littlemore Matt Roberts

Setting new Key Performance Indicators (please note that there will be
workshops with each committee prior to the report in January/February)

Corporate Planning CHE Mar-18 Angela Woodhouse Anna Collier

Update on Heather House Updates, Monitoring Reports and Reviews CHE Mar-18 William Cornall Matt Roberts
Q3 Performance Report 2017/18 Updates, Monitoring Reports and Reviews CHE Mar-18 Angela Woodhouse Anna Collier
Homelessness Reduction Act Updates, Monitoring Reports and Reviews CHE Mar-18 John Littlemore Tony Stewart
Community Toilet Scheme Updates, Monitoring Reports and Reviews CHE Mar-18 Jennifer Shepherd John Edwards
Delivering Affordable Housing Changes to Services & Commissioning CHE Mar-18 William Cornall John Littlemore
Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Updates, Monitoring Reports and Reviews CHE Jul-18 John Littlemore Matt Roberts
Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Updates, Monitoring Reports and Reviews CHE Sep-18 John Littlemore Matt Roberts
Mid Kent Waste Contract Review & Clean and Safe Strategy Updates, Monitoring Reports and Reviews CHE TBC Jennifer Shepherd Jennifer Shepherd
Fleet maintenance arrangements Changes to Services & Commissioning CHE TBC Jennifer Shepherd Ian Packer / John Edwards
Commercial Waste Future Proposal Regeneration and Commercialisation CHE TBC Jennifer Shepherd John Edwards
Safeguarding Policy Update Updates, Monitoring Reports and Reviews CHE TBC John Littlemore Matt Roberts

West Kent CCG Forward Plan/Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS STP Updates, Monitoring Reports and Reviews CHE TBC TBC TBC

6

A
genda Item

 11



COMMUNITIES HOUSING AND 
ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE

16 January 2018

Strategic Plan 2015-20, 2018-19 Refresh

Final Decision-Maker Council

Lead Head of Service/Lead 
Director

Chief Executive

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Angela Woodhouse, Head of Policy and 
Communications

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary

Policy and Resources Committee agreed that the Strategic Plan would be refreshed 
for 2018-19. The draft refreshed plan is attached at Appendix A. The Committee is 
asked to consider those sections that have been refreshed for the priorities relevant 
to its terms of reference, prior to approval by Policy and Resources for submission to 
full council.

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:
1. To note the refreshed Strategic Plan attached at Appendix A.
2. To recommend amendments to the Strategic Plan 2015-20, 2018-19 Refresh to 

Policy and Resources Committee as appropriate.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Policy and Resources Committee 13 December 2017

Strategic  Planning and Sustainable Transportation Committee 9 January 2018

Communities, Housing and Environment Committee 16 January 2018

Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee 30 January 2018

Policy and Resources Committee 14 February 2018

Council 28 February 2018

7

Agenda Item 12



Strategic Plan 2015-20, 2018-19 Refresh

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 Maidstone Council’s Strategic Plan 2015-20 sets out the Council’s priorities 
and the actions that we need to take to achieve these.  Last municipal 
year the Service Committees had extensive input into the wording of all 
the action areas within the Strategic Plan. Policy and Resources Committee 
subsequently agreed at its meeting on 25 July 2017 that the current plan 
be refreshed to ensure contextual information is up to date and areas of 
focus in relation to the action areas for 2018-19 are agreed. At their 
meeting on 13 December 2017 it was agreed that the three priorities for 
2017-18 remain priority action areas for 2018-19. The plan attached at 
Appendix A includes updated statistics (where available) and changes to 
the “we will commit to” sections. The foreword will be updated prior to 
Policy and Resources Approval in February as will the artwork and 
strategies and plans sections of the plan at Appendix A.

1.2 A Resident Survey was conducted over the summer which included postal 
and online submissions as well as a roadshow in various locations. A 
summary report of those areas relevant to the strategic plan is provided at 
Appendix B.

2. AVAILABLE OPTIONS

2.1 Appendix A shows the refreshed Plan with tracked changes as agreed by 
Policy and Resources Committee. The refresh includes updated statistics in 
the contextual information and updates to the: “we will commit to” 
sections of each action area.

2.2 Every two years the Council conducts a Resident Survey. The survey 
carried out over the summer included consultation on our budget and 
corporate priorities. When asked to prioritise the three priority action areas 
by importance, the majority of respondents said that priority 2, ‘A clean 
and safe environment’ was the one most important to them. One in four 
respondents said that ‘A home for everyone’ was most important and less 
than one in ten said that ‘Regenerating the town centre’ was most 
important to them. With regard to spending on the priorities just over half 
of all respondents said that funding for the priority ‘A home for everyone’ 
should be maintained and almost one in three said spending should be 
increased. Over half of all respondents said that funding for ‘A clean and 
safe environment’ should be increased and 1.5% said funding should be 
reduced.  Overall, 46.1% of r
[...]
e  14

Weighting

Population Survey
Age

Males % Males %
Weight

18 to 24 6398 5.0% 12 0.6% 8.31
25 to 34 10406 8.1% 86 4.3% 1.89
35 to 44 10436 8.1% 111 5.5% 1.47
45 to 54 12132 9.4% 162 8.1% 1.17
55 to 64 9361 7.3% 206 10.3% 0.71
64 to 74 8341 6.5% 250 12.5% 0.52
75 years and over 5736 4.5% 122 6.1% 0.73
Male Total 62810  949   
Age Females % Female % Weight
18 to 24 years 5864 5% 28 1.4% 3.26
25 to 34 years 10653 8% 158 7.9% 1.05
35 to 44 years 10892 8% 203 10.1% 0.84
45 to 64 years 12118 9% 208 10.4% 0.91
55 to 64 years 9617 7% 229 11.4% 0.65
65 to 74 years 8751 7% 154 7.7% 0.89
75 years and over 8118 6% 79 3.9% 1.60
Female Total 66013  1059   

Total population (18 yrs and over) 128823
Total Responses 2008

Economic Situation % Count
Employed full-time (30 
hrs or more a week) 48.3% 933

Employed part-time 
(under 30 hrs a week) 11.1% 214

Employed (no 
guaranteed hrs per 
week)

0.8% 16

Self-employed 7.4% 143
In education or training 2.1% 40
Looking for work 1.0% 19
Looking after the home 3.2% 61
Permanently sick or 
disabled and unable to 
work

2.2% 42

Volunteering 2.5% 48
Wholly retired from 
work 21.5% 415

Grand Total 100.0% 1932
No response  76

47



COMMUNITIES, HOUSING & 
ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE

16 January 2018

Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget Proposals 

Final Decision-Maker Council

Lead Head of Service/Lead 
Director

Mark Green, Director of Finance and Business 
Improvement

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Ellie Dunnet, Head of Finance

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary
This report forms part of the process of agreeing a budget for 2018/19 and 
setting next year’s Council Tax.  Following agreement by Council of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy at its meeting on 25 October 2017, this report sets out 
budget proposals for services within the remit of this Committee.    

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

It is recommended that the Committee:   
1. Agrees the revenue budget proposals for services within the remit of this 

Committee as set out in Appendix C for submission to Policy and Resources 
Committee.

2. Agrees the capital budget proposals for services within the remit of this 
Committee as set out in Appendix E for submission to Policy and Resources 
Committee.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Communities, Housing and Environment 
Committee 

16 January 2018

Policy and Resources Committee 14 February 2018

Council 28 February 2018

48

Agenda Item 13



Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget Proposals 

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

Medium Term Financial Strategy

1.1 At its meeting on 25 October 2017, Council agreed a Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) for the next five years.  The starting point for the MTFS is 
that budget savings for 2017/18 are on track for delivery, a modest 
underspend is currently projected for the year as a whole, and the level of 
reserves is adequate, but not excessive.

1.2 The MTFS provides the financial underpinning for the Council’s Strategic 
Plan, in particular the three action areas highlighted for specific focus: a 
clean and safe environment; regenerating the Town Centre; and a home for 
everyone, ie tackling homelessness and improving housing supply.

1.3 There is a high degree of uncertainty about the external environment.  The 
four year financial settlement to local authorities announced in 2016 has 
another two years to run.  This includes £1.6 million negative Revenue 
Support Grant payable by the Council to central government in 2019/20, 
but the four year settlement at least provides a measure of certainty about 
the Council’s funding position in the short term.  However, after 2020/21 it 
remains unclear how any new financial settlement will affect the Council.  It 
is also unclear how the lower level of overall economic growth now 
projected by the Office of Budget Responsibility will impact the Council.

1.4 Given uncertainty about the future, various potential scenarios were 
m
[...]
has been 
accelerated, and expenditure is now anticipated over the next three 
years, rather than spread over a longer period.

- A number of schemes including housing incentives, housing investment 
and housing developments have slipped and expenditure has been 
reprofiled in the updated capital programme.  Please note that it is 
possible that further amounts may be reprofiled as the programme of 
work develops.

1.26 The largest element of the capital programme by value is devoted to 
housing development and regeneration, reflecting the strategic priority ‘A 
Home for Everyone’ and the refinement of the Council’s housing 
development and regeneration plans over the past 18 months.

1.27 The Housing Development and Regeneration Investment Plan agreed by 
Policy and Resources Committee at its meeting on 25 July 2017 envisages 
development by the Council of new homes, following on from the 
developments at Brunswick Street and Union Street, but potentially working 
in partnership with the social housing sector in order to maximise the 
impact of the programme.  This will contribute to the delivery of the Local 
Plan and help to complement market provision of new housing, particularly 
affordable housing.

1.28 In addition, where appropriate, direct purchases will be made of existing 
properties where these meet strategic objectives such as town centre 
regeneration, eg purchase of Lenworth House.

2. AVAILABLE OPTIONS

2.1 Agree the revenue and capital budget proposals relating to this Committee 
as set out in Appendix C and Appendix E (respectively) for onward 
submission to the Policy and Resources Committee.

2.2 Propose changes to the budget proposals for consideration by the Policy and 
Resources Committee.

2.3 Make no comment on the budget proposals.

54



3. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The Policy and Resources Committee must recommend to Council at its 
meeting on 14 February 2018 a balanced budget and a proposed level of 
Council Tax for the coming year. The budget proposals included in this 
report will allow the Policy and Resources Committee to do this.  
Accordingly, the preferred option is that this Committee agrees the revenue 
budget proposals at Appendix C, and the proposed capital programme at 
appendix E.

4. RISK

4.1 The Council's MTFS is subject to a high degree of risk and certainty.  In 
order to address this in a structured way and to ensure that appropriate 
mitigations are developed, the Council has developed a budget risk register.  
This seeks to capture all known budget risks and to present them in a 
readily comprehensible way.  The budget risk register is updated regularly 
and is reviewed by the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee at each 
of its meetings.

            

5. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK

5.1 Policy and Resources Committee received an initial report on the MTFS at its 
meeting on 28 June 2017 and it agreed the approach set out in that report 
to development of an updated MTFS for 2018/19 - 2022/23 and a budget 
for 2018/19.

5.2 Policy and Resources Committee then considered a draft MTFS at its 
meeting on 25 July 2017, which was agreed for submission to Council.  The 
MTFS included descriptions of the different scenarios facing the Council and 
described how budget proposals would be sought for all scenarios, so that 
the Council might be suitably prepared for the adverse scenario, as defined.  
Council agreed the MTFS at its meeting on 25 October 2017.

5.3 Detailed budget proposals were reported to Policy and Resources 
Committee at its meeting on 13th December 2017 and it was noted that 
they would be considered by the relevant Service Committees, including 
this Committee, during January 2018.  Residents' and businesses' views will 
also be sought.

55



6. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
DECISION

6.1 The timetable for setting the budget for 2018/19 is set out below.

Date Meeting Action

13 Dece
[...]
Housing Development 0 2,465,000 1,500,000 3,965,000

Indicative Scheme A 500,000 2,000,000 1,500,000 4,000,000

Indicative Scheme B 500,000 2,000,000 1,500,000 4,000,000

Indicative Scheme C 500,000 2,000,000 1,500,000 4,000,000

Indicative Scheme D 0 500,000 2,000,000 1,500,000 4,000,000

Indicative Scheme E 0 500,000 2,000,000 1,500,000 4,000,000

Commercial Waste 180,000 0 180,000

Street Scene Investment 150,000 25,000 25,000 200,000

Flood Defences 500,000 500,000 63,330 1,063,330

TOTALS 13,266,344 11,467,500 10,338,330 10,250,000 4,750,000 50,072,174

63



Communities, Housing & 
Environment Committee

16 January 2018

Fees & Charges 2018/19

Final Decision-Maker Communities, Housing & Environment 
Committee

Lead Head of Service/Lead 
Director

Mark Green, Director of Finance & Business 
Improvement

Lead Officer and Report Author Ellie Dunnet, Head of Finance

Classification Public

Wards affected All 

Executive Summary

This report sets out the proposed fees and charges for 2018/19 for the services 
within the remit of this Committee.  Fees and charges determined by the Council are 
reviewed annually, and this forms part of the budget setting process.

The Committee is invited to consider the appropriateness of the proposals for 
charges which are set at the Council’s discretion.

Charges which are determined centrally have been included in Appendix 1 for 
information.

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

1. That the proposed discretionary fees and charges set out in Appendix 1 to this 
report are agreed.

2. That the centrally determined fees and charges set out in Appendix 1 to this 
report are noted.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Communities, Housing and Environment 
Committee

16 January 2018

Policy & Resources Committee 24 January 2018

64

Agenda Item 14



Fees & Charges 2018/19

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 An updated Charging Policy was considered and agreed by Policy & 
Resources Committee on 22 November 2017
[...]
ease fees and charges;  

j) Alternative charging structures that could be more effective; 

k) Proposals for targeting promotions during the year and the evaluation
of any that took place in previous periods.

1.4 Charges for services which fall within the remit of this Committee have been 
reviewed by budget managers in line with the policy, as part of the 
development of the medium term financial strategy for 2018/19 onwards.  
The detailed results of the review carried out this year are set out in
Appendix 1 and the approval of the Committee is sought to the amended
fees and charges for 2018/19 as set out in that appendix. 

1.5 Table 1 below summarises the 2016/17 outturn and 2017/18 estimate for 
income from the discretionary fees and charges which fall within the remit 
of this committee.  It also indicates the proposed budget for 2018/19, 
taking into account any changes in the fees and charges, as well as 
expected changes in the volume of transactions.   Please note that the table 
only reflects changes relating to fees and charges and does not include 
other budget proposals which may impact these service areas.

1.6 The Appendix and tables below show an overall decrease in the budgeted 
income figure for this Committee for the current financial year of £99,000 (-
6.15%).  However, this relates to the removal of the income target for the 
litter enforcement contract, which is offset by the removal of costs 
associated with this contract.  The net budget impact of this change is 
therefore £nil.

Table 1: Discretionary Fees & Charges Summary (CHE)
*Licensing fees will be approved by the Licensing Committee.

2016-17
Outturn

2017-18 
Estimate

Proposed 
change in 

income
2018-19 
EstimateService Area

£ £ £ £
Environmental Enforcement & Community 
Protection 4,804 3,900 0 3,900 

Environmental Health 5,100 3,480 0 3,480 
Licensing* 30,657 29,560 0 29,560 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers 
Licences* 114,899 133,360 0 133,360 

HMO Licensing* 21,85
[...]
x

3.00 3.00 0.00%

240 litre bin - refuse only

x

10.00 10.00 0.00%

500 litre bin - refuse only

x

20.00 20.00 0.00%

1100 litre bin - refuse only

x

25.00 25.00 0.00%

Sack collection - with recycling

x

2.00 2.00 0.00%

240 litre bin - with recycling

x

8.00 8.00 0.00%

500litre bin - with recycling

x

16.00 16.00 0.00%

1100 litre bin - with recycling 20.00 20.00 0.00%

 £1 charge per 240 litre bin or weekly sacks 

collection - for paper/cardboard

x

0.00 1.00 100.00%

New charge - this is applied for customers with extra paper and 

cardboard bins only

Recycling & Refuse Collection Total 1,073,603 1,116,380 0 1,116,380

GRAND TOTAL 1,264,849 1,288,000 -99,000 1,202,050

There was a substantial increase in fees last year and therefore to 

ensure we remain competitive and are able to retain and grow the 

customer base, fees should not be increased this year.  

For 2018-19 we need to continue to remain competitive and retain 

our profit margin.  It is likely that if we increase our costs we will 

struggle to attract new customers and retain some of our existing 

ones.  The customers have been refined to ensure maximum 

profitability and it is important that we do not jeopadise the work 

already completed

Any increased income through the bulky collection service will be 

required to fund any additional contract cost for the increased 

number of collections. 

It is recommended that the charge is increased by £1 per booking 

to cover the additional contract costs which have arisen due to 

indexation.

781,078 856,340 856,340

As agreed in the MTFS the garden waste charges are being 

increased to £40 by 2020/21 and therefore are being held at last 

years rate for 2018/19 to allow for a slower incremental increase.  

the 140 litre bin will continue with a 10% reduction on the price of a 

240 litre bin.

77


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 12 December 2017
	11 Committee Work Programme
	12 Strategic Plan 2015-20, 2018-19 Refresh
	Appendix A - Strategic Plan 2015-20, 2018-19 Refresh
	Appendix B - Resident Survey Priorities

	13 Medium Term Financial Strategy & Budget Proposals 2018/19
	Appendix A - Strategic Revenue Projection
	Appendix B - Budget Proposals in existing MTFS (updated)
	Appendix C - New Budget Proposals – Neutral Scenario
	Appendix D - Capital Budget Proposals in existing MTFS
	Appendix E - New Capital Budget Proposals

	14 Fees & Charges
	Appendix 1 - Proposed fees & charges 2018-19 (Communities, Housing & Environment Committee)




Minutes of the meeting


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 16 JANUARY 
2018

Present: Councillors Barned, M Burton, Garten, Joy, 
D Mortimer, Perry, Mrs Ring and Mrs Robertson

89. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies had been received from Councillors Webb and 
Webster.

It was also noted that Councillor D Mortimer was running late.

90. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that Councillor Perry was substituting for Councillor Webster.

91. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

92. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

There were no Visiting Members.

93. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members and Officers.

94. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.

95. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED:  That the agenda items be taken in public as proposed.

96. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 DECEMBER 2017 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2017 
be approved as a correct record and signed.

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the 
Head of Policy and Communications by: Date: 26 January 2018



2

97. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

There were no petitions.

98. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from members of the public.

99. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the Committee Work Programme.

The Chairman advised that there would be an additional Crime and 
Disorder Committee meeting to be held on 20 March 2018 which would 
start at 6.00 p.m. This meeting would be held before the Communities, 
Housing and Environment Committee meeting which would start at 
6.45 p.m.

It was noted that two reports had been moved to the April Committee 
meeting which were:-

 Homelessness Reduction Act
 Delivering Affordable Housing 

RESOLVED:  That the Committee Work Programme be noted.

100. STRATEGIC PLAN 2015-20, 2018-19 REFRESH 

The Committee considered the report of Mrs Angela Woodhouse, the Head 
of Policy, Governance and Communications which set out the draft 
refreshed strategic plan.

Mrs Woodhouse advised the Committee that the current plan had been 
refreshed to ensure contextual information was up to date and areas of 
focus in relation to the action areas for 2018-19 were agreed.

Members were minded to accept the proposed changes to the areas 
related to the Committee.

RESOLVED:  That the refreshed Strategic Plan attached at Appendix A be 
noted and no further amendments be proposed from the Committee.

Voting:  For:  unanimous

101. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY & BUDGET PROPOSALS 2018/19 

The Committee considered the report of Miss Ellie Dunnet, the Head of 
Finance which set out the budget proposals for services within the remit of 
the Committee.

The Committee noted that the cumulative budget gap was currently set at 
£4.6 million.



3

Miss Dunnet highlighted a number of spending pressures attributable to 
the Committee.

In response to a question from a Member, Miss Dunnet advised that the 
anticipated income for Heather House had not been realised due to the 
temporary closure of the facility but it was expected that the income 
would meet expectations for the next financial year.

Councillor D Mortimer arrived at 6.40 p.m.

RESOLVED:

1. That the revenue budget proposals for services within the remit of 
          this Committee, as set out in Appendix C to the report, be agreed 
          for submission to Policy and Resources Committee;

2. That the capital budget proposals for services within the remit of 
          this Committee, as set out in Appendix E to the report, be agreed

for submission to Policy and Resources Committee.

Voting:  For:  unanimous

102. FEES & CHARGES 

The Committee considered the report of Miss Dunnet, the Head of Finance 
which set out the proposed fees and charges for 2018/19 for the services 
within the remit of the Committee.
 
In response to Members’ questions, Officers advised that:-

 Discussions are ongoing with KCC regarding the Marden/Ulcombe 
Caravan Sites.  The Officer would update the Member outside the 
meeting

 Officers were exploring the frequency of the garden waste 
collections and if the proposals prove cost effective then a report 
will be brought before the Committee

 That the contaminated land search fee was restricted by case law

 That the dog fouling penalty would be increased as part of the Dog 
Control Orders

RESOLVED:

1. That the proposed discretionary fees and charges as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report be agreed;

2. That the centrally determined fees and charges as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report be noted.



4

Voting:  For:  unanimous

103. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.30 p.m. to 6.47 p.m.


